OP \$2215.00 97591809

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM777034

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ADA Solutions, LLC		12/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS
SureWerx USA Inc.		12/28/2022	Corporation: ILLINOIS
Footwear Specialties International, L.L.C.		12/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
MegaComfort Inc.		12/28/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE
Paramount Corp.		12/28/2022	Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent
Street Address:	666 Fifth Avenue, 18th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10103
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 88

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97591809	HERITAGE
Serial Number:	97231644	STONESCAPE UV+
Registration Number:	5310311	IRON DOME
Registration Number:	5803644	WHEREVER YOU GO, THERE WE ARE
Registration Number:	3485954	WHEREVER YOU GO, THERE WE ARE
Registration Number:	6351302	ADA SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	6375602	ADA ADA SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	1342045	AFF AMERICAN FORGE & FOUNDRY
Registration Number:	2903124	VIKING
Registration Number:	2597234	DIRINALDO'S CHOICE
Registration Number:	4455897	DN
Registration Number:	3747132	DN DUE NORTH
Registration Number:	3699328	DUE NORTH
	•	TRADEMARK TRADEMARK

REEL: 007933 FRAME: 0304

900740852

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3050470	DUE NORTH
Registration Number:	3363458	DUE NORTH
Registration Number:	3564734	ICE DIAMOND
Registration Number:	1931194	SURE COMFORT
Registration Number:	1354243	SURE FOOT
Registration Number:	5684652	FSI FOOTWEAR SPECIALTIES INTERNATIONAL
Registration Number:	2366636	SKID BUSTER
Registration Number:	5674808	WE ONLY DO WORK
Registration Number:	5674809	WE ONLY DO WORK
Registration Number:	6770358	370 SPEED DIAL
Registration Number:	6763127	370 SPEED DIAL
Registration Number:	1749304	AUTO VIEW
Registration Number:	4708180	BALDER
Registration Number:	4387738	BH3
Registration Number:	6062047	BLOCKHEAD
Registration Number:	6061959	CHARGER
Registration Number:	701791	CURV-O-MARK
Registration Number:	1253674	HUNTSMAN
Registration Number:	1252775	HUNTSMAN
Registration Number:	4626196	INSIGHT
Registration Number:	992383	JACKSON
Registration Number:	4854847	JACKSON SAFETY
Registration Number:	6267783	MAXVIEW
Registration Number:	6215699	MAXVIEW
Registration Number:	2759827	NEXGEN
Registration Number:	6241115	QUAD 500
Registration Number:	6161352	SENTRY
Registration Number:	2180621	SHADOW
Registration Number:	4387717	SMARTIGER
Registration Number:	6267784	TRANSLIGHT
Registration Number:	5971243	TRUESIGHT
Registration Number:	2129522	WESTERN OUTLAW
Registration Number:	4716492	WILSON
Registration Number:	5260648	ANTI-FATIGUE MATTING IN YOUR BOOTS
Registration Number:	3366771	MEGA COMFORT
Registration Number:	4595401	MEGA COMFORT
Serial Number:	97652495	MEGA COMFORT
Registration Number:	3135701	MEGACOMFORT

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3366770	MEGACOMFORT
Registration Number:	5404655	MEGATHOTIC
Registration Number:	4595402	PAM
Registration Number:	4604108	PERSONAL ANTI-FATIGUE MAT
Registration Number:	3664724	NEOS
Registration Number:	2649329	NEOS
Registration Number:	1394697	CLIMB*RITE
Registration Number:	1366486	ESCAPE-RITE
Registration Number:	1705765	INFRA-GUARD
Registration Number:	1212230	RTC
Registration Number:	1861724	GRAVIT-EYE
Registration Number:	1576225	GUEST-GARD
Registration Number:	2724529	IMPULSE
Registration Number:	3557583	
Registration Number:	6636392	KNEEPRO ULTRA FLEX
Registration Number:	924700	MONITOR
Registration Number:	1697399	PERMACABLE
Registration Number:	1752299	POLYSTEEL
Registration Number:	1971443	RAPID-CLEAR
Registration Number:	1879094	REDI-SEP
Registration Number:	1279696	RETRACTALOK
Registration Number:	2367962	RETRACTOR
Registration Number:	1858471	SAFE-T-FOLD
Registration Number:	1868101	SEBRING
Registration Number:	5678960	SELLSTROM
Registration Number:	585629	SELLSTROM
Registration Number:	828204	SELLSTROM
Registration Number:	1053460	SELLSTROM
Registration Number:	1579718	SELLSTROM STA-CLEAR
Registration Number:	1851409	SENTRYWASH
Registration Number:	2004834	SKY ANCHOR
Registration Number:	991446	TONEDOWN
Registration Number:	2737717	XVA
Registration Number:	2791926	XVA X-TENDED VIEWING AREA
Registration Number:	2351911	OBERON
Registration Number:	2399699	FACE-FIT
Registration Number:	2691024	OBERON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1867807 TM E
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jai Malhotra
SIGNATURE:	/Jai Malhotra/
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2022

Total Attachments: 8

source=E - Salus - TMSA Submission [US]#page3.tif source=E - Salus - TMSA Submission [US]#page4.tif source=E - Salus - TMSA Submission [US]#page5.tif source=E - Salus - TMSA Submission [US]#page6.tif source=E - Salus - TMSA Submission [US]#page7.tif source=E - Salus - TMSA Submission [US]#page8.tif source=E - Salus - TMSA Submission [US]#page9.tif source=E - Salus - TMSA Submission [US]#page10.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, this "Trademark Security Agreement"), dated as of December 28, 2022, is made by ADA Solutions, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, SureWerx USA Inc., an Illinois corporation, Footwear Specialties International, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, MegaComfort Inc., a Delaware corporation and Paramount Corp., a Massachusetts corporation (each a "Grantor" and together the "Grantors"), in favor of GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, as the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (together, with its successors and assigns, the "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantor, and has agreed to execute this Trademark Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given or given by reference in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its registered and applied for Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, together with (a) all extensions and renewals thereof, (b) all income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements and dilutions thereof or injury to the goodwill associated therewith, and (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof or injury to the goodwill associated therewith (the "Trademark Collateral"); provided that "Trademark Collateral" shall not include and the Security Interest shall not attach to any "intent-touse" application for registration of a Trademark filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, prior to the filing and acceptance of a "Statement of Use" pursuant to Section 1(d) of the Lanham Act or an "Amendment to Allege Use" pursuant to Section 1(c) of the Lanham Act with respect thereto (it being understood that after such filing and acceptance such intent-to-use application shall be automatically subject to the security interest granted herein and deemed to be included in the Trademark Collateral) or to any other Excluded Asset as provided under the Security Agreement.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks record this Trademark Security Agreement with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

SECTION 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed signature

1

page to this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf or .tif file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. The words "execution", "signed", "signature", "delivery" and words of like import in or relating to this Trademark Security Agreement or any document to be signed in connection with this Trademark Security Agreement shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act or any other similar State laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

SECTION 5. Security Agreement. This Trademark Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein, and that the security interest granted hereunder to the Collateral Agent is in furtherance, and not in limitation, of the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY CLAIMS SOUNDING IN CONTRACT LAW OR TORT LAW ARISING OUT OF THE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF AND ANY DETERMINATIONS WITH RESPECT TO POSTJUDGMENT INTEREST) SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO THE CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THEREOF, OTHER THAN SECTION 5-1401 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST AND APPLICABLE FEDERAL LAWS PERTAINING TO TRADEMARKS).

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

SUREWERX USA INC.

FOOTWEAR SPECIALTIES INTERNATIONAL,

L.L.C.

MEGACOMFORT INC.

PARAMOUNT CORP

By:

Name: Christopher Baby Title: Chief Executive Officer

ADA SOLUTIONS, LI

By:

Name: Christopher Baby

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 007933 FRAME: 0310

Accepted and Agreed:

GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Marc C. Robinson
Title: Senior Managing Director

US-DOCS\138186991.2

Execution Version

SCHEDULE A

FSI FOOTWEAR SPECIALTIES INTERNATIONAL	SURE FOOT	SURE COMFORT	ICE DIAMOND	DUE NORTH	DUE NORTH	DUE NORTH	DN DUE NORTH	DN	DIRINALDO'S CHOICE	VIKING & Design	FOUNDRY & Design	AFF AMERICAN FORGE &	ADA SOLUTIONS & Design	ADA SOLUTIONS	WHEREVER YOU GO, THERE WE ARE	WE ARE	WHEREVER YOU GO, THERE		IRON DOME			STONESCAPE UV+			HERITAGE	Trademark
US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US		US	US	US	US		US		US			US			SU	Country
88/011613	73/488952	74/568962	78/858447	78/772814	78/551532	77/045229	77/045847	85/641507	76/151616	78/180715		73/437831	88/651800	88/651747	77215961		88059197		87356178			97231644			97591809	App. No.
6/22/2018	7/09/1984	8/25/1994	4/11/2006	12/14/2005	1/21/2005	11/16/2006	11/16/2006	6/01/2012	10/23/2000	10/31/2002		8/04/1983	10/11/2019	10/11/2019	June 26, 2007		July 31, 2018	2017	March 2,	2022	January 26,	Filed		17, 2022	September	Date Filed
5684652	1354243	1931194	3564734	3363458	3050470	3699328	3747132	4455897	2597234	2903124		1342045	6375602	6351302	3485954		5803644		5310311			N/A			N/A	Reg. No.
2/24/2019	8/13/1985	10/31/1995	1/20/2009	1/01/2008	1/24/2006	10/20/2009	2/09/2010	12/24/2013	7/23/2002	11/16/2004		6/18/1985	6/08/2021	5/18/2021	August 12, 2008	2019	July 16,	2017	October 17,			N/A			N/A	Reg. Date
FSI	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA		SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	ADA SOLUTIONS, LLC	LLC	ADA SOLUTIONS,	LLC	ADA SOLUTIONS,	USA, Inc.	division of SureWerx	ADA Solutions, a	USA, Inc.	division of SureWerx	ADA Solutions, a	Owner								

TRADEMARK

 ≦	YC	WI	WE	TR	TR	SM	SH	SE	JQ	NE	M/	M/	JA	JA	IN:	ЭН	JH	CU	СН	BL	внз	BA	AU	37(37(WH	WI	SK	Tra
MEGA COMFORT Design	ANTI-FATIGUE MATTING IN YOUR BOOTS	WILSON	WESTERN OUTLAW	TRUESIGHT	TRANSLIGHT	SMARTIGER	SHADOW	SENTRY	QUAD 500	NEXGEN	MAXVIEW	MAXVIEW	ACKSON SAFETY	JACKSON	NSIGHT	HUNTSMAN & DESIGN		CURV-O-MARK & Design	CHARGER	BLOCKHEAD	13	BALDER	AUTO VIEW	370 SPEED DIAL & Design	370 SPEED DIAL	WE ONLY DO WORK	WE ONLY DO WORK	SKID BUSTER	Frademark
US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	\cup S	US	US	US	US	US	\cup S	\cup S	US	\cup SU	US	US	US	Country
78/713445	87298318	86/415613	75140793	88/415202	88/682878	85818823	75330740	88/415194	88/682868	76311513	88/916095	88/682806	86582189	72428811	86102082	73355285	73355286	72073895	88/415174	88/430508	85819414	86363967	74200005	88/684050	88/684047	88/011608	88/011592	75/264420	App. No.
9/15/2005	1/12/2017	10/06/2014	7/29/1996	5/03/2019	11/06/2019	1/09/2013	7/25/1997	5/03/2019	11/06/2019	9/11/2001	5/14/2020	11/06/2019	3/31/2015	6/28/1972	10/25/2013	3/18/1982	3/18/1982	5/18/1959	5/03/2019	5/14/2019	1/09/2013	8/12/2014	9/03/1991	11/07/2019	11/07/2019	6/22/2018	6/22/2018	3/26/1997	Date Filed
3366771	5260648	4716492	2129522	5971243	6267784	4387717	2180621	6161352	6241115	2759827	6215699	6267783	4854847	992383	4626196	1252775	1253674	701791	6061959	6062047	4387738	4708180	1749304	6763127	6770358	5674809	5674808	2366636	Reg. No.
1/07/2008	8/08/2017	4/07/2015	1/13/1998	1/28/2020	2/09/2021	8/20/2013	8/11/1998	9/29/2020	1/05/2021	9/02/2003	12/08/2020	2/09/2021	11/17/2015	9/03/1974	10/21/2014	10/04/1983	10/11/1983	7/26/1960	5/26/2020	5/26/2020	8/20/2013	3/24/2015	1/26/1993	6/21/2022	6/28/2022	2/12/2019	2/12/2019	7/11/2000	Reg. Date
MegaComfort, Inc.	MegaComfort Inc.	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	SureWerx USA	FSI	FSI	FSI	Owner

US-DOCS\138186991.2

10/18/1994 12/20/1994	1858471 1868101	11/09/1993 11/17/1993	74/455747 74/459496	US	SAFE-T-FOLD SEBRING
7/18/2000	2367962	1/27/1999	75/628877	US	RETRACTOR
5/29/1984	1279696	2/10/1983	73/413041	US	RETRACTALOK
2/14/1995	1879094	5/28/1993	74/397162	US	REDI-SEP
4/30/1996	1971443	6/09/1995	74/686289	SU	RAPID-CLEAR
2/16/1993	1752299	10/04/1991	74/209485	SU	POLYSTEEL
6/30/1992	1697399	8/31/1990	74/092988	US	PERMACABLE +
11/30/1971	0924700	11/13/1970	72/376001	US	MONITOR
2/08/2022	6636392	1/08/2021	90/456145	US	KNEE PRO ULTRA FLEX
1/06/2009	3557583	3/23/2006	78844875	US	Knee Pad Design
6/10/2003	2724529	12/03/1998	75598586	US	IMPULSE
1/09/1990	1576225	6/05/1989	73804732	US	GUEST-GARD
11/08/1994	1861724	5/05/1993	74/387567	US	GRAVIT-EYE
1982		1981			
October 12,	1212230	February 24,	73298493	US	RTC+
August 4, 1992	1705765	March 19, 1990	74039973	$^{ m CU}$	INFRA-GUARD+
10/22/1985	1366486	4/16/1985	73/532587	$_{ m SU}$	ESCAPE-RITE
5/27/1986	1394697	4/16/1985	73532586	$\overline{\mathrm{US}}$	CLIMB*RITE
11/12/2002	2649329	2/11/2002	76/369288	US	NEOS & Design
8/04/2009	3664724	5/28/2008	77/485054	US	NEOS
9/16/2014	4604108	6/24/2013	85967510	US	PERSONAL ANTI-FATIGUE MAT
9/02/2014	4595402	6/24/2013	85/967513	US	PAM
2/20/20	5404655	1/12/2017	87298329	US	MEGATHOTIC
1/08/2008	3366770	9/15/2005	78713440	US	MEGACOMFORT
8/29/2006	3135701	9/14/2005	78/712977	US	MEGACOMFORT
N/A	N/A	10/28/2022	97/652495	US	MEGA COMFORT Logo
9/02/2014	4595401	6/24/2013	85/967494	US	MEGA COMFORT Design
	Keg. No.	Date Filed	App. No.	Country	Irademark

RECORDED: 12/28/2022

US-DOCS\138186991.2

Trademark	Country	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
SELLSTROM	SU	88/001070	6/14/2018	5678960	2019	SureWerx USA
SELLSTROM	SU	71/618254	5/17/1951	585629	2/16/1954	SureWerx USA
SELLSTROM	SN	72/240208	3/04/1966	0828204	5/02/1967	SureWerx USA
SELLSTROM	SU	72/447673	2/05/1973	1053460	11/23/1976	SureWerx USA
SELLSTROM STA-CLEAR	US	73/804812	6/05/1989	1579718	1/30/1990	SureWerx USA
SENTRYWASH	US	74/372636	3/29/1993	1851409	8/30/1994	SureWerx USA
SKY ANCHOR	US	74/551594	7/20/1994	2004834	10/01/1996	SureWerx USA
TONEDOWN	US	72/430273	7/19/1972	0991446	8/20/1974	SureWerx USA
XVA	US	76/171540	11/27/2000	2737717	7/15/2003	SureWerx USA
XVA X-TENDED VIEWING AREA	SU	76/178220	12/08/2000	2791926	12/09/2003	SureWerx USA
OBERON	US	75/759107	7/23/1999	2,351,911	5/23/2000	Paramount
FACE-FIT	SU	75/758453	7/23/1999	2,399,699	10/31/2000	Paramount
OBERON	US	78/107151	7/23/1999	2,691,024	02/25/2003	Paramount
*ブ						

^{*}Denotes assignment not yet recorded.

⁺Denotes such Trademark has been, or will be, abandoned.